2008-13 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 1* day of October, 2012,
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN")
AND
STEVENSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital service
accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 and has been amended by agreements made as of
April 1, 2010 and April 1, 2011 (the "H-SAA");
AND WHEREAS the Parties have extended the H-SAA by agreement effective April 1, 2012;
AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to further amend the H-SAA;
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement

and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as
follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement below, all terms shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the H-SAA.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as set out in this Article
2.

2.2 Amended Definitions. Effective April 1, 2012, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
‘Base Funding” means the Base funding set out in Schedule C (as defined below).

“Costs” for the purposes of Section 4.0 below, means all costs for the Executive Office (as defined below)
including office space, supplies, salaries and wages of the officers and staff of the Executive Office,
conferences held for or by the Executive Office and travel expenses of the officers and staff of the
Executive Office.

“Executive Office” means the office of the chief executive officer or equivalent, and the office of every
member of senior management of the Hospital that reports directly to the chief executive officer or
equivalent.

"Explanatory Indicator” means an indicator of Hospital performance that is complementary to one or
more Accountability Indicators and used to support planning, negotiation or problem solving, but for which
no Performance Target has been set.

“HAPS" means the Board-approved hospital annual planning submission provided by the Hospital to the

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2008-2013 Page 1




LHIN for the Fiscal Years 2012-2013;

“Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specifications’
means the document entitled “Hospital Service Accountability Agreement 2012-13: Indicator Technical
Specifications March 2012" as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.

The definition of “Performance Standard” is amended by adding the words “and the Indicator Technical
Specifications” after the last word “Schedules™. As a result, “Performance Standard” means the
acceptable range of performance for a Performance Indicator or Service Volume that results when a
Performance Corridor Is applied to a Performance Target (as described in the Schedules and the
Indicator Technical Specifications).

“post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding” means annualized operating
funding provided to support service expansions and other costs occurring in conjunction with completion
of an approved capital project, as set out in Schedule C (2012 - 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding
Aliocation) and further detailed in Schedule F (2012 - 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding
and Volume).

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules® means any two or more as the context requires, of the
Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the following:

Schedule A (2012 - 2013) (Planning and Reporting),

Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation)

Schedule D (2012 —- 2013) (Service Volumes)

Schedule E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators)

Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and

Schedule F (2012 - 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume)

“Schedule A” means Schedule A (2012 — 2013) (Planning and Reporting).
“Schedule C" means Schedule C (2012 ~ 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation).

2.3 Interpretation. This Agreement and the H-SAA shall be interpreted with reference to the Indicator
Technical Specifications.

2.4 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2013.

2.5 Recovery of Funding. Section 5.6.1 (Recovery of Funding) (a) (Generally) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting (v) and adding the following as Section 5.6.1(Recovery of Funding) (a.1) (Specific Programs):

(i) if the Performance Obligations set out in Schedule E (2012 —~ 2013) (Indicators) in respect of
Critical Care Funding are not met, the LHIN will adjust the Critical Care Funding foilowing the
submission of in-year and year-end data;

(i) if the Hospital does not meet a performance Obligation or Service Volume under its post-
construction operating plan, as detailed in Schedule F or Schedule F (2012 — 2013), the LHIN
may: adjust the applicable Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding to refiect reported actual
results and projected year-end activity; and perform final settiements following the submission of
year-end data of Post Construction Operating Plan Funding;

(iii) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume set out in Schedule D for a
service within Part Il - Services and Strategies, the LHIN may: adjust the Funding for that service to

W
H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2008-2013 Page 2




reflect reported actuals and projected year-end activity; and, perform in-year reallocations and final
settiements following the submission of year-end data of service; and,

(iv) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume as detailed in Scheduie D
for a Wait Time Service, the LHIN may: adjust the respective Wait Time Funding to refiect reported

actuals and projected year-end activity; and perform in-year reallocations and final settiements
following the submission of year-end data.

2.6 Funding. Section 6.1.1 (Funding) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting (ii) and replacing it with:
“(ii) used in accordance with the Schedules".

2.7 Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule

B" at the end of the Section and replacing it with “Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) LHIN Specific Indicators
and Targets”.

2.8 Hospltal Services. Section 6.2 (Hospital Services) of the H-SAA is amended by adding the words
“and the Indicator Technical Specifications” after the word “"Schedule” in (i) and (il).

2.9 Planning Cycle. Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing the words “the
planning cycle in Part Il of Schedule A (“Planning Cycle”) for Fiscal Years 2010/11 and 2011/12" with the
words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 - 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

2.10 Timely Response. Section 7.6.1 (Timely Response) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting both
occurrences of “Schedule B" and replacing these with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting".

2.11 Specific Reporting Obligations. Section 8.2 (Specific Reporting Obligations) of the H-SAA is
amended by deleting “Schedule B" and replacing it with “Schedule A (2012 - 2013) Planning and
Reporting”.

2.12 Planning Cyecle. Section 12.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing “Scheduie A’
in (i) with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

2.13 Executive Office Reductlon. The Hospital shall reduce the Costs of its Executive Office by ten
percent (10%) over fiscal years 2011/12 and 2012/13. Entities that have a year end of March 31 should
use their 2010/2011 budget as a baseline, and entities that have a year end of December 31 should use
their 2010 budget as a baseline.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2012. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the Parties will be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of
Canada applicable thereln.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be
deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Scheduies A (2012 - 2013) (Planning and
Reporting), C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation), D (2012 — 2013) (Service Volumes),
E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators), Scheduie E1 (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and F (2012 - 2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume) constitute the entire agreement between the

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2008-2013 Page 3



Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or
written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:
g ,% v AT 2012
John Langs, Board Chair Date
And by:
AT oo Nov 16, der2
Kim Baker, CEO Date

STEVENSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
By:

\VN\M\M /L.M 2711

John Swinden, Board Chair

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

And by:

- Sept %]}z.

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

Annette Jones, CEO

w
H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2008-2013 Page 4




Hospltal One-Year Funding Allocation Schedule € (2012 2013)

Stevenson Memorial Hospital 2012/13 Allocation

Fac # 596 Base One-Time

Operating Base Funding
Base Funding (Note 1) _— $ 17,593,754
PCOP (Raference Schedule F)
Incremental Funding Adjustment
Other Funding
Funding adjustment 1 (UPF - CT) $ 88,000
Funding adjustment 2 (
Funding adjustment 3 (
Funding adjustment 4
Funding Adjustment 5 ( }
Funding Adjustment 6 { )
Other Items
Prior Years' Payments
Services: Schedule D
Cardiac catherization
Cardiac surgery
Organ Transplantation
Strategles: Schedule D
Organ Transplantation
Endovascular aortic aneu repair
lectrophysiclogy studies EPS/ablation
Percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI)
Implantable cardiac defibrillators (ICD)
Newbom screenin ram
Specialized Hospital

Magnetic Resonance Imaging

Provincial Regional Genetic Services 2
Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Services

Provincial Resources
tam Cell Transplant
Adult Interventional Cardiology for Congenital Heart
Defects

Cardiac Laser Lead Removals

Pulmonary Thromboendartereciomy Services
Thoracoabdominal Aortic Aneurysm Repairs (TAA)

Other Resulis (Wait Time Strategy):
Selected Cardiac Services
Hip/ Knee Replacements - Revisions
agnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

Computed Tomography (CT)

General Surgery

Paediatric Surgery
Quallty-Based Procedures: Schedule D Flanning
Allocation Assumption (rate x volume)
Primary Hip
Primary knee
Hip se Indirect >
Cataract $ 217,619
Inpatient rehab for primary hip
Inpatient rehab for primary knee
Chronic Kidney Disease - as per Ontario Renal Network
Funding Allocation . $ 838,323

Total Funding Allocation $ 18849696 $ 205,836

: Schedule D

53,000
] 64,836

Note 1 - Includes lines previously in Schedules G and H (Cardiac Rehabilitation, Visudyne Therapy, Regional Trauma,
Regional and district Stroke Centres, Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Centres, HIV Outpatient clinics).
Sea 2012-13 HAPS Guidlsine for additional Information.

Refarence to Schedules D and F means (2012 - 2013) unless otherwise stated




Service Volumes

Hospital | Stevenson Memoarial Hospital

Facllity # 596
Measurement Unit
; 2012113 2012113
Part | - GLOBAL VOLUMES i T d  Performan
Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification Document for further detalls . o T " o K
Emergency Department Weighted Cases . thd td
Compiex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days | na na
Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases by 1,885 . > 1,788
Day Surgery Weighted Visits G 550 > 487
Inpatient Mental Health Weighted Patient Deys [ na na
Inpatient Rehabilitation Weighted Cases ﬁ na . na
Elderty Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Inpatient Days 3 na na
Ambutstory Care Visits =% 25,302 > 19,044 ;
2012113 201213
Part |l - WAIT TIME VOLUMES (Formerly Schedule H) (Note 1) Base Incremental
Cardinc Surgery -CABG Casan fa i na
Cerdiac Surgery -Other Open Heart Cases 8 Q .
Cases i ne =
Cardiac Surgery -Vaive .
Cartiac Surgery -Valve/CABG Cases L na
Paediatric Cases na P na >
Surgery
Cases 08 54
General Surgery ﬂ
Cases na 3l na
Hip/Xnee Replacements - Revisions
Magnetic R Imaging (MRI) Total Hours na na
Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours [ 212
= 201213 201213
Part lll - Services & Strategies(Formerty Shedule G) -5 \
Catherization Cases g na ne
Angioplasty Cases roi na na
Other Cardiac (Nots 2) Cases 52 na na i
Organ Transplantation (Note 3 ) Cases - __' na na
Neurosurgery (Note 4) Cases L na ne
Baristric TBD 2 na na
Part [V - Quality Based Procedures (Formerly In Walt Times program Schedule H) (Note 5) 201213 Voiume
Primary hip Volumes li na
Primary knee Volumes na 5
Cataract Volumes ’ 320
Inpatient rehab for primery hip Volumes na
Inpsatient rehab for primary knee Volumes na
Chronkc Dissase (as par Ontario Renal Network Aliocation Schedule ___ Volumas td
2 Cardiac Services are LHIN (F Services) inchuding: Implantable Cardic Defibriators (ICD), electrophysiclogy studies (EPS), Ablations, Abiations with advance mepping.
Pacemaxers, Drug Eluting Stants (DES), Cardiac surgery (CABG, vaive, other open hearl, valve+CABG), Angiopiasty, and Cardiac Cathetherization.
Note3- Organ Transpiantation - Funding for ivng donation (kidney & liver) Is Included a3 part of organ transplantation funding. Hospitais are funded pectivety for d donor management

, reparted and vabdated by the Trilium Gift of Life Network.
Noted - includes neuromodkiation, coll embolization, and emergency NEUrELANy Cases.

Note 8- Under Health system Funding Reform (HSFR), for sach quality-based procedure, the ws ined &3 8 single figure for the year. Previously, under Wait Time program they wers
&3 base and incremental.




Indicators*®

Schedule E (2012 - 201

3)

Hospital Stevenson Memorial Hospital
Facility # E
Measurement 2at2is L io 12113 Measurement
Unit
coountability indicaton
RO <A AR R e T T——— Y Ry
90th Percentlie ER LOS for Admitted Patients
- 30-day Readmission of Patients with Stroke or
m:aimu BER LOS BN e o (CTSS Hours 8.50 : <715 Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) to Acute Care Percentage
3 for All Diagnoses
i Percent of Stroke Patients Discharged to
80th Percentile ER LOS for Non-Admitted Minor
. Y Hours 410 ¢ <451 Inpatient Rehabilitation Following an Acute Percentage
Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients Stroks Hospitalization
: , Percent of Stroke Patients Admitted to a
90th Percentile Wait Times for Cancer Surgery Days na na Stroke Unit During Their inpatient Stay Percentage
90th Percentile Wait Times for Cardiac Bypass Surgery Days na na Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Percentage
90th Percentile Walt Times for Cataract Surgery Days 56.00 <618 g"M“g'l“'“'“" Within 30 Days for Selacted Retio
80th Percentiie Walt Times for Joint Replacement (Hip) Days na na
90th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Knee) Days na na
90th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic MRI Scan Days na na
90th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic CT Scan Days 32.00 <352
Rate of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia Cases/Days 000 000
Central Line Infection Rate Cases/Days 0.00 T 0.00
Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Clostridium Difficile
Infections Cases/Days 0.00 0.00
2:3 of Hospital Acquroz Cases of Vancomycin Resistant CasesiDays 0.00 ¢ 0.00
o
Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Methicilin Resistant v
Staphylococcus Bacteremia Cases/Days
U ERBE e D 0 PR e by ek s 5 : e
Part Il - ORGANZATIONAL HEALTH: EMiclant, Api d, Employ xperience, Govemnanca L
. i 3 by S A T L e B A T S R g o Ty ;: A K v ad - if - X PR RECE AT, e atltod o
Current Ratio {Consoll Ratio 0.80 ' 0.80-20 Total Margin (Hospltal Sector Only) Percentage
Total Margin (Consotidated) Percentage 0% -2% Percentage of Full-Time Nurses Percentage
Percentage of Paid Sick Time (Full-Time) Percentage
Pearcentage of Paid Overtime Percentage
2. 1R g
Pai agement, eHealth
T ——_————— e g - ik A - TR IR Y S5 W f
i Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within
Percentage ALC Days (closed cases) Days 15.0% 18.5% 30 Days for Mental Health Conditons Visits
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within Visits
30 Days for Substance Abuse Conditions
Part IV . LHIN ndicators and P nce 800 il 2-201

*Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further detalls.




SeINPaYIS oY)
Ul 170 J6S @SIIEUID JOU SUORIPUCO fRUOIPPe AuB pue SjeBA] 8sey) BN 0f Juswealby 84 JO £'GL UOJIOBS Jopun epBUI 6] |iM JUSLPUBWS B ‘pejegobeu 80UQ

SOWINOA Pepun NiH BRUeD oeouBeq pue [E2i8ing

096'ZZ < = JOPILICD BOUBULIONBY E€1/Z10Z 100022 = 1BBIBL £L/Z10Z ‘SIMA weuwedeq AsusBiowzy

v:mugmgvsgﬂézgisg§£§om§g§§28=_;_§wﬁ IIcMIeN [BUaYy O

-Agsjuiy oy AQ pauLIGIap Apuannd a8 (NIH 8L Jo AsiUui ot uiay feyded ou ainbe.
.afoo_oaSoégsEnﬂ.8:&S.égﬁgggéﬁaggeuiomseo«gs

sy "oiiS 10 Ayo8) B JO UORBASUS) Jo [emaual ‘UORINASUCD Bif) 0} LOREIR) Ut [EMSOH Byl JO SBARERIL G} JBJBY SSARBIIUY [ERdED, JXEIUOD SH 1) "BLUR &) Bug

woj pepuawre 10 peyepdn eq Aew se ‘(0102) sedels Buuueld eyded Ape3) o) Jomsuiel] Meaay Julor NIHT-OLTHOW pus (9661) [Bnuey Buuueid fepde

».gughgwgstﬁzgsggggésgs;%2..8%55.%8525%52 :seapepiy (e

|e 1EUASOH (eLOWSH UoSUBABIS| [e3dsoy

(€102 - ZL0Z) 13 dINPBYIS siojesipuy 913199dS-NIH1




‘#INpayss
134j0 AU U1 IO JaS ISIMIBYJO JOU SUCIPUCA Jeuoippe Aue pue sjefiie) asay) spnjaul o} Juawaaby oy} J0 £°GL UOHISS Jepun apew aq M (SLOZ - ZLOZ) Ld npayds) Juswpuawe ue ‘pajeljobau aouo

(€102 - 2102) O 8fnpayas uo (Bulpun.y aseg bulesa00) JOId Se awes ayy aq Jsnw Junowse siy). - Z 310N

‘uoneloucoas uodn Sawnjoa papuny Jsnipe Aew J 1 THOW YL sieaf snomaid ur papunoud sawnjon J00d 0} Uoirppe

U1 ase aA0qE JNO Jas Se [eldSOH Y} Aq pansiyoe aq o) paumnbal SalunjoA fejuswaisyl (D1 THOW) aiea uua| BuoT pue yjeaH Jo Ansiuiy et Aq pauninajep ate Buipuni 40Dd 4O SUCHIPUCD pue SUL) - | 910N

JUslLGaIDY o) 10 £'G UOHIas Aq POIBIGLISIUCO UONIEI0NE JEaA-UI [eUORIPRE UE S1 9nPayds SI) Ul PSPIACID Buipuny

gaon) - Buipund [e301.
- 3 uonezILowy
51509 Ayioed

()-puo

{ )-18u10

()-»u0

Ofogelap - IO

Bing/pa - D

aanenied - a)ed quy|

SajaqelJ - aJeD quiy|

YljeaH [ejusiy ajnay - aled quiy|
Aouablawy

(sased) Adcosopul

Asung Aeg

WNESH [eap - SV 1oanedu]|
are) buinuguo) xejdwo) uenedu)
[ejBu=9 uohENIeyaY juaneduy
N1 - Sy wagedu|

SoUIBISq0- SINoY Waneduy
KisBingeupipapy - sinoy uaiedu

Burpuny spag maN SSWNIOA JELOIPPY {1 =10n) Butpuny Sawn|oA ayey Guipuny
[BUORIPPY €1L/Z21L0Z
ueld {e3dSoH £1/210Z paAresay Bugpuny %, SWNjoA
NIHT Wody paaaday £1/2402 paacaddy
0]

| lendsoH [euows vosusaais|  peidsoy

(c11Z1L02) 4 aInpayas awnjoA pue Bujpun4 uejd m:_um._mn_o uoioNIIsSuU0H-1s0d




1Ay | o _-nmllrt.ﬂ_.-._l-.-.r B qno._.m._I__-..lv _—.\_.-nl-.lz_m-._... 5 3 _

|"u-.'[||r-|| 0 =Se-"

S= = =m LIl ._|J _ _
- e .
III1HII”|‘.H = . I_— lIL F _ﬂ
III.II __ Imllv.:w *
A = me = o L 5=
b - e — e
- - - -
i _— — i h = S e .._ rk
— . T o S |
i iy s |
— - # — — II"% _
o _u _ i
- . C e - gemy
= — — —— = e TR SR
|1l|I| - B o Iul* L l_.nu.vml' I _
=] - = - L_H e

- At T - = 1o olo“-r'
o = (I | m
Tm =N R "Byl i
w o S - . moal
J= - e, Fhaid - [I— L



